MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 119

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

par value thereof, at which such shares may be issued upon the exercise of such options, and the total number of shares, within the limitation of this paragraph, to be so set aside for such issuance. It shall deposit with the Treasurer of State, prior to the issuance of a license by the Insurance Commissioner, the sum of \$200,000, to be held by the Treasurer of State as a deposit in the interest of all the policyholders. The deposit shall be subject to the same regulations as similar funds held in trust by the Treasurer of State.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 119

AN ACT to Enlarge Powers and Purposes of Trustees of Diocesan Funds in Episcopal Diocese of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1849, c. 229, § 1, amended. Section one of chapter 229 of the private and special laws of 1849, as last amended by chapter 163 of the private and special laws of 1917, is further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Amount of real and personal estate that may be held increased to \$2,000,000. The trustees of the diocesan funds in the diocese of Maine shall have power to take and hold real and personal estate contributed for parochial endowments or other church purposes, to the amount of five hundred thousand dollars \$2,000,000, and to manage and dispose of the same in accordance with the terms of the several gifts, grants or endowments, and in accordance with the statutory authority conferred upon the trustees, and said trustees shall keep an account with each endowment or gift comprising said fund, and report their doings in managing the same and the condition thereof, to the convention of the diocese annually.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1849, c. 229, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 229 of the private and special laws of 1849, as amended, is further amended by adding thereto 2 new paragraphs, to read as follows:

'Said corporation may establish one or more common trust funds into which may be merged, upon the direction of said corporation, any of its own funds, any property now held by said corporation as fiduciary or otherwise, and any funds now or hereafter entrusted to it by any Parish or Mission of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Maine or any organization or institution connected with such Diocese or supporting said Diocese or any of its activities. Said corporation may invest any part or all of any of the funds which it now holds for investment, as fiduciary or otherwise, or which it may hereafter receive, in such common trust fund or funds, provided that in the case of funds held as fiduciary such investment is not prohibited by the wording of the instrument creating such fiduciary relationship, and further provided that any fund held by the corporation on the effective date of this legislation and having a value on said date in excess of \$2,000 shall not be merged or invested in a common trust fund until the lapse of at least 60 days from the time notice of intent to take such action is given to the parish, mission, organization or institution to whom the income of said fund is payable or for whose benefit it is to be accumulated or expended, and such parish, mission, organization or institution has not before the expiration of said period notified the treasurer of the corporation that the fund is not to be so merged.

CHAP, 121

The corporation shall have the same right to sell, convert, exchange, transfer or otherwise change or dispose of the assets of the common trust or trusts as it now has with regard to the property constituting each separate fund. Each separate fund merged shall have at all times a proportionate undivided interest in the common fund. The corporation shall clearly designate upon its records each fund merged and the extent of that interest. The income of the common fund, after deduction of the expenses of administering it, shall be paid to or for the institutions or persons entitled to receive the same in proportion to the interest of each separate fund in the common fund.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 120

AN ACT Relating to Powers of York Beach Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1901, c. 455, § 3, repealed and replaced. Section 3 of chapter 455 of the private and special laws of 1901, as amended by chapter 129 of the private and special laws of 1917, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 3. Rights, powers and privileges. The corporation, within its territorial limits, shall have and is hereby granted all the rights, powers and privileges which towns have under the provisions of the Revised Statutes and the public laws of the State of Maine; all the powers, duties and privileges granted to selectmen, clerks, treasurer, constables and other municipal officers of towns by the Revised Statutes and public laws of the State of Maine are hereby specifically granted to and vested in the assessors, clerk, treasurer, constable and other municipal officers of the corporation; all the powers conferred and duties, penalties and obligations imposed by the Revised Statutes and the public laws of the State of Maine upon towns and upon persons for the benefit and protection of towns and persons and of their drains, sewers and property shall be possessed by and imposed upon the corporation, the persons and the property therein, for the benefit and protection of the corporation, the persons and the property, drains and sewers therein; and all the rights, powers and privileges which towns have or which the municipal officers of towns have under the provisions of the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 90-A, sections 61 to 63, as enacted by the public laws of 1957, chapter 405, section 1, relating to municipal development; and all acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto are hereby specifically granted to and vested in the corporation and its municipal officers.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 121

AN ACT Repealing the York Beach Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1901, c. 455, repealed. Subject to the provisions of section 6 hereof, chapter 455 of the private and special laws of 1901, as amended, en-